

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0833
Linn County No. CVCV098833

ROBERT TEIG,
Plaintiff—Appellant,

v.

VANESSA CHAVEZ, ALISSA VAN SLOTEN PATRICIA G.
KROPF, ELIZABETH JACOBI, BRAD HART, AND TERESA
FELDMANN
Defendants—Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN
COUNTY
HONORABLE LARS G. ANDERSON, CHIEF DISTRICT
COURT JUDGE

AMENDED FINAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Andrew Tice AT0007968
Kristine Stone AT0008828
AHLERS & COONEY, P.C.
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 243-7611
Facsimile: (515) 243-2149
Email: atice@ahlerslaw.com
kstone@ahlerslaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

ROUTING STATEMENT 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

ARGUMENT 20

 I. The District Court Correctly Held the Attorney-Client
 Privilege is Applicable to Shield Documents from
 Production in Response to An Open Records Request... 20

 Preservation of Error 20

 Standard of Review 20

 Argument 20

 II. The District Court Correctly Held the Job Applications for
 City Clerk and City Attorney Positions Are Confidential
 Records Under the Open Records Law..... 23

 Preservation of Error 23

 Standard of Review 23

 Argument 24

 A. Iowa Code § 22.7(11)..... 24

 B. Iowa Code § 22.7(18)..... 29

 III. The District Court Correctly Held that Iowa Code § 22.3
 Authorizes a Public Entity to Charge General Search and
 Retrieval Fees..... 38

 Preservation of Error 38

 Standard of Review 38

 Argument 39

A.	Search and Retrieval Fees are Permitted Under the Open Records Law	39
B.	Recent Legislative Changes to Iowa Code §.22.3 Further Support the District Court’s Decision	45
C.	Teig’s Decision to Exclude the City From His Challenge to the City’s Fee Policy Negates His Challenge	49
D.	Teig’s and Amici’s Policy Arguments to Prohibit Search and Retrieval Fees Ignore Current Statutory Protections And Would Unduly Burden Public Entities And Taxpayers	51
E.	Amicis’ Reliance Upon Precedent From Other Jurisdictions Does Not Support Their Argument	56
IV.	Injunctive Relief	59
	Preservation of Error	59
	Standard of Review	61
	Argument	61
V.	Unreasonable Delay	62
	Preservation of Error	62
	Standard of Review	62
	Argument	62
VI.	The District Court Correctly Concluded Teig Has Received all Non-Confidential Records Related to His December 2021 Request	68
	Preservation of Error	68
	Standard of Review	68
	Argument	68
VII.	The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Limiting Teig’s Interrogatories	70
	Preservation of Error	70
	Standard of Review	70
	Argument	70

CONCLUSION 74
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union Found. of Iowa, Inc. v. Recs. Custodian, Atl. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 231, 238 (Iowa 2012).....	25
<i>Bailey v. Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R.</i> , 179 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 1970)	22
<i>Belin v. Reynolds</i> , 989 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2023)	65, 67
<i>Citizens' Aide/Ombudsman v. Grossheim</i> , 498 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1993)	70
<i>City of Dubuque v. Telegraph Herald, Inc.</i> , 297 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1980)	24
<i>City of Sioux City v. Greater Sioux City Press Club</i> , 421 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa 1988)	25, 26, 29-31, 33, 35
<i>Clymer v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> 601 N.W.2d 42, 46 (Iowa 1999)	26, 37
<i>Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist. Pub. Recs. v. Des Moines Reg. & Trib. Co.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 1992)	32
<i>Duck Creek Tire Service, Inc. v. Goodyear Corners, L.C.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 2011)	60
<i>Fenton v. Webb</i> , 705 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa App. 2005)	70
<i>Hackman v. Kolbet for New Hampton Mun. Light Plant</i> , 2017 WL 3065168 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	42, 43, 45, 48
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc., v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013)	64
<i>Keefe v. Bernard</i> , 774 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2009)	22
<i>Kelly v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2000)	20, 24, 38, 61, 62, 68
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	60
<i>Paulson v. Paulson</i> , 286 N.W.2d (Iowa 1939)	50

<i>Rathmann v. Bd. of Directors of Davenport Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 1998)	40-42, 45, 48, 56, 57, 59
<i>Red Giant Oil Co. v. Lawlor</i> , 528 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1995)	20, 24, 38, 61, 62, 68
<i>Ripperger v. Iowa Public Information Board</i> , 967 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2021)	31, 33-37
<i>Shook v. City of Davenport</i> , 497 N.W.2d (Iowa 1993)	22

Statutes

Iowa Code § 22.1	49
Iowa Code § 21.5	15-17
Iowa Code § 22.10	49, 61, 62
Iowa Code § 22.3	38-45, 47-48, 52, 57, 59
Iowa Code § 22.7	20, 22, 24, 26-33, 36, 38, 65
Iowa Code § 22.8	61, 65
Iowa Code § 68A.7(11) (1979)	25
Alaska Stat. § 40.25.110(c).....	58
Ind. Code § 5-14-3-8(m)	58
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 149.43(B)(1) (2023)	58
Wis. Stat. § 19.35(3)(c) (2023).....	57

Other Authorities

Senate File 344	30
Senate File 2322	45
